
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Neighbourhoods and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Webcast at - 
https://vimeo.com/514244047 

 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 11am Monday 8 March 2021 
via Zoom.  A separate invite will be sent to members with joining details. 

 
Advice to the Public 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Igbon (Chair), Azra Ali, Appleby, Butt, Flanagan, Hassan, Hughes, 
Jeavons, Kilpatrick, Lynch, Lyons, Razaq, Sadler, Strong, Whiston, White and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 February 2021. 
 

5 - 12 

5.   The lifting of eviction restrictions in the Private Rented 
Sector and the impact of these changes on the 
homelessness directorate 
Report of the Interim Director of Homelessness 
 
This report describes that the eviction moratorium has been 
extended to the 31st March 2021, subject to review, and therefore 
evictions will not commence until the 14th April at the earliest. 
This report indicates that demand will increase within the 2021/22 
financial year and lists the factors that will impact upon the level 
of demand and the timing of it.  
 

13 - 26 

6.   Housing Allocations Policy Review 
Report of the Strategic Director, Growth & Development 
 
This report describes the work undertaken to deliver the new 
social housing allocations scheme on time despite Covid-19 
pressures. While noting that the new scheme has not yet been in 
operation long enough for impact to be assessed, the current 
housing register position is consistent with the new scheme 
working as intended. 
 

27 - 38 

7.   Overview Report 39 - 44 



Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This is a monthly report, which includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that aff
[...]
 2021 
 
This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Igbon – in the Chair 
Councillors Appleby, Butt, Flanagan, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Kilpatrick, Lynch, 
Lyons, Sadler, White and Wright  
 
Apologies: Councillors Azra Ali and Razaq  
 
Also present:  
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
Councillor Shiekh, Assistant Executive Member for Environment, Planning and 
Transport 
 
NESC/21/08 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 as a correct record. 
 
 
NESC/21/09 Neighbourhoods Directorate Budget Proposals 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that 
provided an updated Neighbourhoods Service 2021/21 budget and set out the 
proposed savings proposals, this reflected any feedback from both the November 
2020 and January 2021 Scrutiny committee.  

The Committee was invited to comment on the report prior to it being considered by 
Executive.  
 
The main points and themes within the report included: -  
 

 Describing the 2021/22 budget pressures; 

 Outlining the 2021/22 savings proposals as part of the wider £50m savings 
required by the Council; 

 Describing that the Neighbourhoods Directorate had identified an initial £6.683m 
saving in 2021/22 increasing to £7.376m by 2024/25 across the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate; and 

Page 5

Item 4



 To minimise the impact on residents and neighbourhoods, all opportunities for 
maximising external income sources were considered and the overall Directorate 
proposals includes £5.985m of increased income generation. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting that the government had failed to keep to the promise made at the start of 
the pandemic that local authorities would be reimbursed for the additional costs 
incurred; 

 Noting that the additional budgetary pressures experienced was in addition to a 
number of years of budget cuts and austerity; and 

 Welcoming the reported levels of recycling, noting the city had achieved our 
highest overall levels of recycling (40%) and lowest levels of residual waste over 
the last 10 years, noting this achieved savings to the Council via the waste levy. 

  
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods welcomed the improvements achieved 
across the city in relation to recycling rates. He stated that the ambition is to target 
work to help further increase these rates, however noted the challenges to achieve 
these ambitions without adequate funding by the government. 
 
The Chair in concluding this item of business expressed her gratitude to all officers 
and the Executive Members for their work to deliver and protect services on behalf of 
the residents of the city in extremely challenging circumstances. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee endorse the proposals presented within the report to the Executive 
and Council.  
 
 
NESC/21/10 Homelessness Directorate Budget and Savings Options 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Homelessness that provided 
the high-level budget context and priorities for Homelessness across 2021/22 and 
was an update to the report presented to Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny 
13 January 2021, which had been used for the development of savings proposals 
2021/22 and investment requirements to fund population driven and other budget 
pressures.  
 
The Committee was invited to comment on the report prior to it being considered by 
Executive.  
 
The main points and themes within the report included: -  
 

 The report set out a one year budget for 2021/22, however the longer term 
implications had been considered and those were considered in the Council’s 
medium term financial planning; 

 The report had been updated to reflect the Comprehensive Spending Review and 
Financial Settlement for the City Council which had resulted in a reduction in the 
Homelessness savings target of £0.5m; 

Page 6

Item 4



 Describing the Budget Strategy for the Homelessness Service; 

 Describing the uncertainty of short-term funding, noting that 2020/21 
Homelessness budget is supported by significant non-recurrent one-off funding; 

 Providing an overview of the Service Transformation Programme and the savings 
proposals; 

 The approach to savings would be based on the proposed Service 
Transformation Programme which gave a strategic direction and framework to 
services, based on a focus of outcomes and partnerships; and 

 An update on the Covid-19 response and Everyone In, externally commissioned 
homelessness services and homelessness management.  
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting and welcoming the commitment to continue funding the Everyone In 
programme beyond March 2021; and 

 What support was being offered to those citizens accessing the Everyone In 
programme to support them into suitable accommodation’ 
 

The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure stated that despite the 
promises made to Manchester and all other local authorities that financial assistance 
would be made available to support councils to accommodate homeless people 
during the pandemic this had not been provided. He described this as a failure of 
government, however despite this Manchester had responded to the situation and 
sought to support the most vulnerable residents in the city in a dignified and 
appropriate manner and he reiterated his call upon the government to fund 
Manchester appropriately and fairly.   
 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure described the challenge to plan 
and deliver innovative schemes and programmes to tackle homelessness due to the 
short term approach and piecemeal funding arrangements provided to local 
authorities, stating that long term appropriate levels of funding was required. 
 
The Director of Homelessness stated that the Everyone In programme had allowed 
for the delivery of wrap around support services to be provided to homeless people 
with the intention to support people into appropriate housing solutions, including 
commissioned supported accommodation. In reply to a specific question regarding 
staffing he informed the Committee that the FTE reduction saving identified would be 
achieved through either voluntary severance or retirement. 
 
The Chair stated that the work of the homelessness team and all of the voluntary 
organisations working across the city was important and valued in addressing 
homelessness and supporting vulnerable citizens in Manchester. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee endorse the savings proposals identified to the Executive. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Item 4



NESC/21/11 Manchester City Council Climate Change Action Plan 2020-25 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an update on the significant progress that has been made in 
delivering the Climate Change Action Plan over the last 10 months despite the 
challenges posed by the COVID-19 pandemic. A detailed update on all the actions 
contained within the Plan with data and visual images where available was appended 
to the report. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: -  
 

 Providing an introduction and background to the Plan, noting that Council 
declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019 which recognised the need for the 
Council, and the city as a whole, to do more to reduce CO2 emissions and 
mitigate the negative impacts of climate change; 

 Providing an overview of the Action Plan that was structured in five sections / 
workstr
[...]

change from the government this had not been followed by decisive actions and the 

Page 11

Item 4



government needed to adequately fund Manchester to support delivery of our 
ambitious plan.  
 
The Chair in conclusion expressed her gratitude on behalf of the Committee to the 
Executive Member and all officers for their continued commitment to delivering the 
Climate Change Action Plan during a very challenging period. She stated that the 
issue of climate change and carbon emissions was the responsibility of all residents 
across the city. 

  
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
[Councillor Flanagan declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as a family 
member was employed at Manchester airport.] 
 
 
NESC/21/12 Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the work programme.  

Page 12

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee –  

10 March 2021 
 
Subject:     The lifting of eviction restrictions in the Private Rented Sector 

and the impact of these changes on the homelessness 
directorate  

 
Report of:    The Interim Director of Homelessness 
 

 
Summary 
 
At the moment, it is too early to fully understand the demand that will impact on the 
homelessness directorate due to the lifting of the eviction moratorium. The eviction 
moratorium has been extended to the 31st March 2021, subject to review, and 
therefore evictions will not commence until the 14th April at the earliest. This report 
indicates that demand will increase within the 2021/22 financial year and lists the 
factors that will impact upon the level of demand and the timing of it.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are invited to co
[...]
IiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=QUlTz04AXh3bhVPYIkG02I2si4QqU84jKNFJzaqZeMM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fvideo.twimg.com%2Famplify_video%2F1350153455294423041%2Fvid%2F1280x720%2FeDiirVGrQ1tHL7tk.mp4&data=04%7C01%7Cnicola.rea%40manchester.gov.uk%7Cf3bf66ff83854fc09dbf08d8dc93b384%7Cb0ce7d5e81cd47fb94f7276c626b7b09%7C0%7C0%7C637501874214884384%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=QUlTz04AXh3bhVPYIkG02I2si4QqU84jKNFJzaqZeMM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fvideo.twimg.com%2Famplify_video%2F1350153455294423041%2Fvid%2F1280x720%2FeDiirVGrQ1tHL7tk.mp4&data=04%7C01%7Cnicola.rea%40manchester.gov.uk%7Cf3bf66ff83854fc09dbf08d8dc93b384%7Cb0ce7d5e81cd47fb94f7276c626b7b09%7C0%7C0%7C637501874214884384%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=QUlTz04AXh3bhVPYIkG02I2si4QqU84jKNFJzaqZeMM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fvideo.twimg.com%2Famplify_video%2F1350153455294423041%2Fvid%2F1280x720%2FeDiirVGrQ1tHL7tk.mp4&data=04%7C01%7Cnicola.rea%40manchester.gov.uk%7Cf3bf66ff83854fc09dbf08d8dc93b384%7Cb0ce7d5e81cd47fb94f7276c626b7b09%7C0%7C0%7C637501874214884384%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=QUlTz04AXh3bhVPYIkG02I2si4QqU84jKNFJzaqZeMM%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee –  

10 March 2021 
 
Subject: Housing Allocations Policy Review 
 
Report of:  Strategic Director, Growth & Development 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report describes the work undertaken to deliver the new social housing  
allocations scheme on time despite Covid-19 pressures. While noting that the new 
scheme has not yet been in operation long enough for impact to be assessed, the 
current housing register position is consistent with the new scheme working as 
intended. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee is invited to 
 
1. Comment on the report.  
 
2.  Note that the ability to draw any reasonable conclusions about the 

effectiveness of the new scheme from the 12-month interim evaluation due at 
the start of 2022 will be affected by the continuing pandemic and the special 
measures put in place for the most vulnerable. 

 
3.  Note that the effectiveness of the new scheme will best be evaluated by the 

planned evaluation after 24 months, at the start of 2023. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Provide advice and information around other 
housing options where this may be appropriate - 
this includes affordable home ownership and the 
private rented sector. 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

n/a 
 

Page 27

Item 6



A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

n/a 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

Ensuring the Policy assists with balancing 
communities and encouraging potential in 
partnership with RP partners, using Local Letting 
Policy where necessary. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

Encouraging RP partners to reduce CO2 emissions 
and reduce their use of plastics will contribute to a 
low carbon city as well as zero carbon social homes 
built. Discussing climate change conversations with 
tenants of social housing supporting them in 
adopting a low carbon lifestyle. 

A connected
[...]
 
 
 

P
age 42

Item
 7



 

Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme – March 2021 

 

Wednesday 10 March 2021, 2 pm (Report deadline Friday 26 February 2021)  

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Update on evictions in 
the Private Rented 
Sector and the impact 
on the homelessness 
service 

Following the recent announcement of the lifting of 
eviction restrictions in the Private Rented Sector that 
had been introduced as a result of Covid-19, this 
report will describe the impact of these changes on the 
homelessness service. 
The report will provide data on the levels of demand 
and describe the response to this. 
This report will also provide comparative data on the 
number of evictions from social housing. 

Cllr 
Rahman 
 

Mike Wright  

Housing Allocations 
Policy 

To receive an update report on the implementation of 
the new Housing Allocations Policy that went on-line in 
Sept 2020. This report will include details of any 
review of the policy that has been undertaken to date. 

Cllr 
Richards 

Kevin Lowry 
Martin 
Oldfield 
 

Previously 
considered at NESC 
Nov 2019. 

Overview Report     

 

Items to be scheduled 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Landlord Licensing 
Update 

To receive a progress report on the delivery of the 
Extension to Selective Licensing Schemes that was 
previously reported to the Committee at their meeting 
of 2 Sept 2020. 

Cllr 
Richards 

Fiona 
Sharkey 

To be scheduled for 
June 2021 meeting. 

P
age 43

Item
 7



 

 

P
age 44

Item
 7


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 The lifting of eviction restrictions in the Private Rented Sector and the impact of these changes on the homelessness directorate
	Appendix - Private Rented Sector Evictions

	6 Housing Allocations Policy Review
	7 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Igbon (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Azra Ali, Butt, Flanagan, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Kilpatrick, Lynch, 
Sadler, Whiston, White and Wright 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Richards, Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration 
Councillor Midgley, Assistant Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration 
Andy Brown, CEO Citizens Advice Manchester 
John Ryan, Manager, Shelter Greater Manchester 
 
Apologies: Councillor Appleby and Razaq  
 
 
NESC/21/13 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 as a correct record. 
 
NESC/21/14 The lifting of eviction restrictions in the Private Rented Sector and 

the impact of these changes on the homelessness directorate  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Homelessness that 
described that at the time of reporting, it was too early to fully understand the demand 
that would impact on the homelessness directorate due to the lifting of the eviction 
moratorium. The eviction moratorium had been extended to the 31 March 2021, 
subject to review, and therefore evictions would not commence until the 14 April at 
the earliest. This report indicated that demand would increase within the 2021/22 
financial year and listed the factors that would impact upon the level of demand.  
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 

 

 Providing an introduction and background to the Moratorium Legislation; 

 An overview of the impact of COVID-19 on the levels of homelessness 
experienced in Manchester; 

 A description of the demand on, and capacity of the service; 

 Data on the numbers of people in temporary accommodation; 

 Analysis of the potential levels of demand on Homeless Services and the 
mitigation; and 

 Information on the Debt Respite Scheme, a new statutory scheme that would 
commence on 4 May 2021. 

 



Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Members expressed their appreciation to the Executive Member, officers and all 
partner agencies in working to support the most vulnerable residents in the city; 

 Every opportunity should be utilised in getting key messaging regarding advice 
and support available to homeless people or those at risk of homelessness out 
into local communities, including the use of digital advertising screens and 
banners on schools’ railings; and 

 Noting the issue of digital exclusion and the need for residents to access advice in 
a number of ways; 

 The need to acknowledge the issue of hidden homelessness and young people; 

 How many people were accommodated in dispersed accommodation and how 
was this split across Manchester and Greater Manchester; and 

 What was the approach to inspecting temporary accommodation to ensure they 
were of the correct standard. 

 
The Committee heard from Andy Brown, CEO Citizens Advice Manchester, who 
stated that during the Covid pandemic the number of enquiries to their service 
regarding homelessness had risen by 12% and the number of enquiries from people 
in the Private Rented Sector had increased by 46%. He stated that it was anticipated 
that these figures would continue to increase. He advised that they had developed a 
proactive communications and engagement strategy to raise awareness of the 
changes in legislation regarding evictions, stating that this work was closely aligned 
to the work and campaigns by Shelter. He further stated that advice workers engaged 
with landlords to ensure that any tenants experiencing problems were signposted for 
appropriate advice at the earliest possibility, in addition the housing related legal 
advice was still being offered at the courts. He described that Covid had presented 
challenges and restrictions on how advice had been provided however they had 
worked to maintain a presence in local community settings, such as providing 
dedicated video advice kits for residents to access. He commented that as staff 
continued to be vaccinated the intention was to reinstate face to face advice 
sessions.       
 
The Committee then heard from John Ryan, Manager, Shelter Greater Manchester. 
He reiterated the comments of the previous speaker regarding increased levels of 
demand on the service, in particular in relation to unlawful evictions.  He stated that in 
response to Covid the advice offered was predominately via telephone and 
commented that this had been very successful. He stated that Shelter also 
maintained a presence at the courts to offer advice and were seeking to continue 
engagement with landlords to provide early intervention and advice to avoid crisis 
situations occurring. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair who asked the invited guests what the 
Council could do to best support the work of both Shelter and the CAB, Andy Brown, 
CEO Citizens Advice Manchester stated that an extension of two years to the existing 
contract with the Council to deliver advice services in Manchester would enable them 
to continue and develop their work in Manchester. The Committee endorsed this 
proposal and the Chair stated she would write to the appropriate Executive Member, 
the Deputy Leader and the Chair of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny 



Committee to propose an extension of two years to the existing contact with the CAB 
to deliver advice services in Manchester. 
 
The Interim Director of Homelessness described that the priority for the service was 
delivering preventative work, including working with landlords to negotiate solutions 
and to encourage residents to seek appropriate advice prior to their situation getting 
to a crisis point. He stated the service worked closely with a range of partners across 
the city and were members of the Advice Forum that strengthened the relationships 
between partner organisations and shared experience and learning.   
 
The Strategic Lead Homelessness stated that the Everyone In programme and A 
Bed Every Night scheme had witnessed the accommodation of over 500 people in 
Covid secure accommodation with the intention to support people into appropriate 
housing solutions. She further commented that the service had established 
relationships with Centrepoint to deliver advice and support to young people in an 
appropriate setting. 
 
The Strategic Lead Homelessness informed the Committee that there were currently 
1704 families in dispersed accommodation, with approximately 500 of these in 
accommodation in Greater Manchester with the rest remaining within the city. She 
stated risk assessments were undertaken with each case and the service worked 
closely with other teams such as education and children’s services. She further 
informed the Committee of the approach taken to inspecting temporary 
accommodation, noting that during the pandemic contact had been maintained via 
telephone. Inspections of empty properties in readiness for re-letting had been 
undertaken during the period of Covid19 adding that the inspections process for 
occupied properties had recently been risk assessed to ensure the service can be 
stepped back up now for occupied properties. 
  
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure stated that work was currently 
underway to develop a document that describes the pathways and sources of advice 
and interventions that were available, and this would be shared with Members when 
this was available. In response to comments raised regarding digital exclusion he 
commented that this was acknowledged and all opportunities for providing advice 
and information were considered, such as libraries and other community settings. 
 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure stated that it was a failure of 
the government to adequately fund the service to address the issue of 
homelessness. He stated the funding that had been made available to local 
authorities had been piecemeal and short term, stating that long-term adequate 
funding was required to adequately plan and deliver services. He further stated that 
the government had failed to adequately support the low paid and self-employed 
during the pandemic, all of which contributed to financial insecurity experienced by 
residents. In addition, he said there was the issue of the hidden homeless that the 
government failed to acknowledge.  He stated that he continued to make the case 
that it was local authorities with their knowledge, network and experience that were 
best placed to respond to the issue of homelessness.    
 



The Chair in concluding this item of business paid tribute to all staff and partners in 
the VCSE (Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise) sector for their dedication in 
supporting some of the most vulnerable residents of the city. 

 
Decision 
 
The Committee recommend that the Chair write to the appropriate Executive 
Member, the Deputy Leader and the Chair of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee to propose an extension of two years to the existing contact with 
the CAB to deliver advice services in Manchester. 
 
NESC/21/15 Housing Allocations Policy Review  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, Growth and 
Development that described the work undertaken to deliver the new social housing 
allocations scheme on time despite Covid-19 pressures. While noting that the new 
scheme had not yet been in operation long enough for impact to be assessed, the 
current housing register position was consistent with the new scheme working as 
intended. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 

 

 Providing the context and evidence as to why the Allocations Scheme had 
needed to be reviewed; 

 The objectives in undertaking the review; 

 Information on revising the Manchester Move IT system, migration of applications 
and subsequent training; 

 An update on the approach adopted to communications; and 

 Impact of pandemic and current position. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting the issue of digital exclusion experienced by many residents was it 
possible for residents to nominate a person to place proxy bids for properties on 
their behalf; 

 Were staff engaging with local Registered Housing Providers to obtain regular 
feedback on the implementation and experience of the new system; 

 Could Members be provided with information on how to use and navigate the 
system so they could advise residents if approached on the matter; and 

 Recognising the significant amount of work that had taken place to deliver the 
new system and thanking the Executive Member, the Assistant Executive 
Member, officers and partners for delivering this project.  

 
In response to the specific question regarding proxy bids, the Housing Access 
Manager stated that there was the ability to do this within Manchester Move and 
further information on this function would be forwarded to the Member following the 
meeting, 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration paid tribute to all staff involved 
with the delivery of the new system, despite the challenges presented by Covid. She 



advised the Committee that demand on the service remained high and it was 
anticipated to increase, noting the discussion on the previous agenda item. She 
described that there had been an increase of 1500 entries onto the register, with 900 
of these applications in the highest priority banding emphasising the importance of 
targeting a scarce resource for the most vulnerable, commenting that the high need 
compared to the low turnover of available housing. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration stated that in response to this 
Manchester was committed to delivering new affordable housing across the city and 
made reference to the schemes that were in development, all of which was regularly 
reported to the Economy Scrutiny Committee. She added that work on these projects 
had continued despite Covid and it was anticipated that they would exceed the target 
set to deliver affordable housing. She further advised that the Council would be 
establishing a housing company to build more much needed social and affordable 
housing by maximising Homes England grants and utilising council owned land.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration stated that information would 
be recirculated to the Members regarding navigating the online system, adding that 
the Frequently Asked Question section on the Manchester Move website was 
particularly helpful.   
 
The Assistant Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration stated that she also 
wished to pay tribute to all of the staff across all partners who had worked to 
implement the Manchester Move system, adding that that this had involved a 
significant amount of IT work and data migration. She informed the Members that a 
number of online training and awareness sessions on the new system had been 
delivered that had been attended by a range of VCSE groups, commenting that these 
had proven very successful. She stated that an evaluation of the new system and 
policy would continue to be monitored to measure outcomes against the objectives 
and ambitions of the new allocations scheme, adding that the Housing Access Board 
was a forum in which the views and experience of Housing Providers could be 
obtained. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee; 
 
1. Note that the ability to draw any reasonable conclusions about the effectiveness of 
the new scheme from the 12-month interim evaluation due at the start of 2022 will be 
affected by the continuing pandemic and the special measures put in place for the 
most vulnerable; and 
 
2. Note that the effectiveness of the new scheme will best be evaluated by the 
planned evaluation after 24 months, at the start of 2023. 
 
NESC/21/16 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 



was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Committee noted that this would be the last formal meeting of the 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee and that the Environment and 
Climate Change Scrutiny Committee would convene in May. Noting that the remit of 
the Committee would change, the new Committee would hold a work programming 
session at its first meeting planned for 27 May 2021. The Chair commented that she 
would speak with officers following this meeting to consider scheduling appropriate 
items of business for the May meeting in addition to the work programming session. 
Members of the Committee endorsed the Chair’s proposal.  
 
Decision 
 
Subject to the comments above, to note the report.  
 
 
 


